ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE ‘ PLEASANTON, CALIFORMIA 94588-5127 ] PHONE {510) 484-2600 rax (510) 462-3914

7 August 1995

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Section
Division of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Ms. Shin:

We have received a report that well 2S8/3W 12R80 located at 2110
Santa Clara Avenue 1in Alameda has been properly destroyed in
accordance with permit 95429. No further action is required at
this time.

If you have any guestions, please contact me at extension 233.
Very truly yours,

Craig A. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer IIT

CM:ab

cc: Michael Ghidella
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resoutces Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

June 2, 1994 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Mr. Michael Ghidella Oakland, CA 94621

45750 San Louis Ray Ave., Unit 158 (510) 271-4530

Palm Desert, CA 92260
STID 5012

Re: Investigations at 2110 Santa Clara Avenue, Alameda,
California

Dear Mr. Ghidella,

This office has received and reviewed Aqua Science Engineers’
Phase II Site Assessment Report, dated May 31, 1994. Although
contaminants were not identified above detection limits, in the
ground water sample collected from MW-1, the Regional Water
Quality Control Board requires a minimum of four quarters of
monitoring before granting case closure. Therefore, you are
required to monitor the on-site well for three more guarters.

Subsequent to three additional gquarterly monitoring events, the
site will be considered for case closure. However, if
unacceptable contaminants are identified during the three
additional monitoring events, additional sampling events or
investigations may be required.

If you have any guestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢c: David Allen
Aqua Science Engineers Inc.
2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd. #4
San Ramon, CA 94583

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY ’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

May 16, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Cversight Program
Mr. Michael Ghidella 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
45750 San Louis Ray Ave., Unit 158 Oakland, CA 94621
Palm Desert, CA 92260 (510) 271-4530

Re: Work plan for investigations at 2110 Santa Clara Ave.,
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Ghidella,

This office has reviewed Aqua Science Engineers’ (ASE) work plan,
dated May 16, 1994. This work plan is acceptable to this office
with the following additional requirements:

o Per Article 11, Title 23 California Code of
Regulations, you are required to delineate the extent
of both soil and ground water contamination at the
site. At this time, it appears that the extent of soil
contamination has been delineated to the west, per the
Non Detect sample results of Sample BOT-W.
Additionally, it appears that the extent of any
potential soil contamination to the north will be
addressed through collecting soil sample(s) from the
proposed monitoring well. However, the extent of soil
contamination to the south and east have not yet been
addressed. As part of the proposed work, you are
required to delineate the extent of soil contamination
to the south and east.

o It appears that one monitoring well installed to the
north/northeast of the tank pit will be acceptable at
this time, since several contamination sites in the
area (2200 Central Ave., 2501 Santa Clara Ave., 2244
santa Clara Ave.} have all consistently documented the
ground water gradient to be flowing anywhere between
the northerly direction and easterly direction.
However, if ground water contamination is identified
from this well, you may be required to install
additional ground water monitoring wells to delineate
the extent of the ground water contaminant plume.

o Please be reminded that soil samples are required to bhe
collected from every 5 feet, at lithologic changes, and
from the soil/water interface.



Mr. Michael Ghidella

Re: 2110 Santa Clara aAve.
May 16, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Field work shall commence within 30 days of the date of this
letter. A report documenting the work shall be submitted to this
office within 45 days after completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce¢: David Allen
Aqua Science Engineers Inc.
2411 0ld Crow Canyon Rd. #4
San Ramon, CA 94583

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. Lssbo

TELEPHONE

(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [customer
T ‘ 255 Parr Boulevard » Richmond, California 94801 DEXANNA
» ‘ . JOB NO.
4842
FOR: __ERICKSON, JTNC_  TANK NO. 13574
LOCATION: _RICHMOND DATE: 05/41/94 TIME: - 09:4Q0:5%

TEST METHOD _yIgUAL GASTECH/1314-SMRN— LAST PRODUCT OIL

This is to certify that § have personally determined that this tank is:in accordance with the' Américan
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

1500 GALLON TANK SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

ERICKSON _INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PEEMITS FOR  AND HAS ACCERTED THE TANK

SHIPPED TO IS _FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any. doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at feast
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢} Al adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the,conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. [/ 2 - ‘O’\“'

REPRESENTATIVE v TITLE INSPECTOR

CP599!
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